No. 3

Value of Confederation Trail

Honourable Olive Crane gives notice that tomorrow she will move, seconded by Michael Currie, the following Motion:

WHEREAS the Prince Edward Island Tourism Advisory Council has identified the Confederation Trail as a priority area for development to enhance the tourism product offered on Prince Edward Island;

AND WHEREAS government, local groups, communities and Islanders have worked together in partnership to promote and develop a shared use walking and cycling trail for the safe enjoyment of Islanders and visitors;

AND WHEREAS community and economic development opportunities in both rural and urban Prince Edward Island have been enhanced as a result of the Confederation Trail;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that this Assembly acknowledge the importance of the Confederation Trail to Prince Edward Island's economy;

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Assembly urge Islanders to utilize the Confederation Trail to promote healthy lifestyles, education and discovery.

Signed by: Honourable Olive Crane

Signed by: Michael Currie

16 October 2007

1:30 p.m.